

LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

NO. 2021-CQ-00929

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff/Appellant

VERSUS

DERAY MCKESSON, et al.
Defendants/Appellees

On Certified Question
From the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
(Jolly, Elrod, and Willett, JJ), No. 17-30864

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DERAY MCKESSON**

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Ben Wizner
Vera Eidelman
Brian Hauss
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

William P. Gibbens, 27225
Counsel of Record
Ian Atkinson, 31605
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY
& MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70112
Telephone: (504) 680-6050
Fax: (504) 680-6051
billy@semmlaw.com

David T. Goldberg*
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG &
LITTLETON
240 Kent Ave.
Brooklyn, NY 11249

Nora Ahmed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

**Pro hac vice application
forthcoming*

Counsel for DeRay Mckesson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Facts and Prior Proceedings 1

Summary of Argument..... 7

Law and Argument 10

I. Under Louisiana law, Mckesson did not owe Appellant (or others present at the demonstration) a duty to prevent harms from an unrelated third-party’s violent act 10

 A. Absent a special relationship, Louisiana law imposes no duty to avoid third-party criminality..... 10

 1. There is no “universal” duty to exercise reasonable care to avoid third-party-inflicted injury 11

 2. A duty does not arise merely because the third party’s harmful conduct is foreseeable..... 14

 3. There is no duty not to “precipitate” third-party wrongdoing 15

 B. Mckesson’s alleged breach of a “duty” to not impede traffic does not make him answerable for injury inflicted by a third party’s violence..... 17

 C. Context-specific considerations compel rejection of the “negligent protest” tort 20

 1. The nature of the activity involved—conducting a political protest—requires rejecting a new duty 21

 2. Imposing this duty would be unfair, economically harmful, and would open litigation floodgates 24

 3. Precedent, and the direction in which society is evolving, also weigh against imposing a duty..... 25

 4. Imposing this duty is not necessary to prevent future harm 27

 D. Negligent protest liability would be constitutionally impermissible 27

II. Appellant’s status as an on-duty rescuer would preclude negligence liability in any event..... 30

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Clements</i> , 284 So.2d 341 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	27
<i>Bell v. Whitten</i> , 97-2359 (La.App. 1 Cir. 11/6/98), 722 So. 2d	19, 27, 31, 32
<i>Blanchard v. Forgey</i> , 163 La. 499, 112 So. 395 (1927).....	22
<i>Blanchard v. Hicks</i> , 2017-1045 (La.App. 3 Cir. 5/2/18), 244 So.3d 875.....	11, 16
<i>Boyer v. Johnson</i> , 360 So.2d 1164 (La. 1978)	17
<i>Boykin v. La. Transit Co.</i> , 96-1932, (La. 3/4/98), 707 So. 2d 1225.....	2, 11, 12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	29
<i>Brown v. Tesack</i> , 566 So.2d 955 (La. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Byers v. Edmondson</i> , 2001-1184 (La.App. 1 Cir. 6/5/02), 826 So.2d 551.....	26
<i>Cardella v. Robinson</i> , 39663, (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/13/05), 903 So.2d at 616.....	14, 26, 19, 22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	21
<i>Carriere v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Carver, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 33,241 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/15/00), 759 So. 2d 316	14, 16, 21
<i>Clomon v. Monroe City School Bd.</i> , 572 So.2d 571 (La. 1990)	12, 14, 18
<i>Commercial Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Blocker</i> , 86 So.2d 760 (La. App. 1956)	13
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 272 F.Supp.3d 841 (M.D. La. 2017).....	1, 2
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> 2 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 947 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Galloway v. Dep't of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 97-2747, (La. 5/22/95), 654 So. 2d 1345.....	17
<i>Gann v. Matthews</i> , 2003-0640 (La.App. 1 Cir 2/23/04), 873 So.2d 701	5, 30, 31, 32

<i>Gresham v. Davenport</i> , 537 So.2d 1144 (La. 1989).....	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	21
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	22
<i>Hill v. Lundin & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 260 La. 542, 256 So. 2d 620 (La. 1972).....	19
<i>Holdsworth v. Renegades of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 516 So. 2d 1299 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Holloway v. Midland Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 33,026 (La.App. 2 Cir. 5/15/00), 759 So.2d 309	11
<i>Hudspeth v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2009-0119 (La.App. 1 Cir. 7/17/09)	14, 21
<i>Hurley v. IGLIB</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 28
<i>Juhl v. Airington</i> , 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)	23, 25, 26
<i>Kent v. Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> , 418 So.2d 493 (La. 1982).....	13
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 2d 582 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2001)	26
<i>Lazard v. Foti</i> , 2002-2888 (La. 10/21/03); 859 So. 2d 656.....	5, 18
<i>LeBlanc v. Adams</i> , 510 So.2d 678 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1987).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Lienhard v. Laxmi of New Llano</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00676-PM-KK, 2013 WL 3465533 (W.D. La. July 8, 2013).....	13, 15, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	28
<i>Mckesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meunier v. Pizzo</i> , 97-0047 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/18/97), 696 So.2d 610 (1997), <i>writ denied</i> , 703 So. 2d 27.....	32, 33
<i>Mullins v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 96-0629 (La.App. 1 Cir. 6/27/97), 697 So.2d 750	32
<i>Murray v. Ramada Inns, Inc. Inc.</i> , 521 So. 2d 1123 (La. 1998).....	10, 31, 32, 33
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 888 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 393 So. 2d 1290 (Miss. 1980)	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	28
<i>City of New Orleans v. Clark</i> , 2017-1453, (La. 9/7/18), 251 So.3d 1047.....	26

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	23
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	24
<i>Pierre v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 242 So.2d 821 (La. 1971).....	17
<i>Pitre v. Opelousas Ge. Hosp.</i> , 530 So. 2d 1151 (La. 1988)	21, 26
<i>Posecai v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999-1222, (La. 11/30/99), 752 So. 2d 762.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richter v. Provence Royal Street Co., LLC</i> , 97-0297 (La.App. 4 Cir. 10/8/97), 700 So.2d 1180.....	34
<i>Ring v. State, Dept. of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 2002-1367 (La. 1/14/03), 835 So. 2d 423	27
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	28
<i>Shane v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 2014-2225 (La. 12/8/15), 209 So.3d 726	22, 28
<i>Shelton v. Pavon</i> , 2017-0482 (La. 10/18/17), 236 So. 3d 1233.....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	24
<i>Solis v. Civic Center Site Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 385 So.2d 1229 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1980)	14, 32
<i>Thompson v. Warehouse Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 337 So.2d 572 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1976).....	17, 30, 32
<i>Weaver v. O'Banion</i> , 359 So.2d 706 (La.App. 1 Cir. 1978).....	32, 33
<i>Wellons v. Grayson</i> , 583 So.2d 1169 (La.App. 1 Cir.1991).....	12
<i>State v. Winnon</i> , 28864 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/25/96), 681 So.2d 463	8, 18, 19
<i>Worley v. Winston</i> , 550 So.2d 694 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1989).....	19, 32
 Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. 1	<i>passim</i>
La. Const. Art.1, § 9.....	22
La. Civ. Code Art. 2315.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Civ. Code Art. 2320.....	1, 2, 11, 13

La. Civ. Code Art. 2324.....	1, 2, 19
La. Civ. Code Art. 2322.....	13
La. Code Civ. Proc. Art. 971(A)(1).....	26
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:96.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:97	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:34.1.....	19
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:34.2.....	19
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:108.....	19
La. Rev. Stat. § 32:263(C).....	14
